
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87194955438?pwd=amVuSDVodUpCdXpJVUlBRC9sNENhZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 871 9495 5438 
Passcode: 222849 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815237,,87194955438#,,,,,,0#,,222849# United Kingdom 
+442034815240,,87194955438#,,,,,,0#,,222849# United Kingdom 
 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87194955438?pwd=amVuSDVodUpCdXpJVUlBRC9sNENhZz09


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Children's Services Improvement Plan Quarterly Update (Pages 6 - 21) 
 To consider the submitted report on the latest position in respect of 

the implementation of the Children’s Improvement Plan. 
 
(Note:  The Director of Children’s Services, Deputy Head of Finance 
and Cabinet Member for Children’s Services have been invited to 
attend the meeting for this item.) 
 

5.   Resource and Waste Management Strategy (Pages 22 - 39) 
 To consider the consultation draft Resource and Waste 

Management Strategy and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 
(Note:  The Director of Place and Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture have been invited to attend the meeting 
for this item.) 
 
 
 



(3) 

 
6.   Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 Period 4 (To Follow) 
 To consider the latest budget monitoring report for 2020/2021 and 

make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

7.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022 (To Follow) 
 To consider and agree the report of the Priorities and Resources 

Review Panel in respect of the Revenue and Capital Budget for 
2021/2022 to enable it to be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
consideration as part of the budget consultation process. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 

 
Speaking at a Meeting 
 
If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 
 
 

 



(4) 

Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 



 

 

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny  Date:  11th November 2020 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Children’s Services – Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  

Is the decision a key decision? No   

When does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as possible  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, Cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services, 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1  This report is being presented to Overview and Scrutiny to provide members with an 
update on the progress of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan over the last quarter 
(Appendix 1).  
 

1.2  The attached ‘Improvement Plan Highlight Report’ presents an overview of progress 
against our improvement plan towards the aim of achieving the delivery of ‘good’ services 
by April 2021.   

 
The highlight report details the following:  

 Tracking of progress over the last quarter in completing agreed actions- i.e. ‘are 
we doing what we said we would?’ 

 Current performance against key performance indicators- i.e. ‘are our actions 
having the required impact?’ 

 The impact of Covid-19 on achieving our vision.  

1.3  The highlight report is designed to facilitate scrutiny of our improvement activity by 
summarising our progress and its impact. The report is also presented to the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team and the Children’s Services Improvement Board.  The report 
also provides the Improvement Board with an opportunity to highlight areas for further 
attention that they may wish to schedule into their forward plan.   

 

1.4 The highlight report is formatted as follows: 
 

 A summary page showing overall progress narrative, key areas of concern and 
risks.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk


 Further detailed pages for each of the 4 improvement themes (‘Leadership & 
Management’, ‘Robust model of Social Work Practice’, ‘Sufficient and Skilled 
Workforce’ and ‘Quality Assurance and Audit’), showing current performance 
against key performance indicators and progress against the agreed activity 
timeline, with narratives. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1  It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the submitted 
Improvement Plan Highlight Report and makes any recommendations to the 
Cabinet/Children’s Improvement Board for consideration.  

 

Supporting Information 

Children’s Services Improvement Plan Highlight Report - Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Page 6



Children's Services Improvement- Highlight Report

15.10.20

Amber

 1 

Budget Actual Spend Forecast Spend

2  Programme Budget  

 A business case has 

been submitted to the 

DFE and we are still 

waiting for an update 

on this.  

Ref

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

Ref

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

Ref Issue / Risk Date Raised Owner Probability Impact Risk Score

 1 Risk January 2020 Nancy Meehan 4 5 20

 2 Risk January 2020 Nancy Meehan 4 4 16

 3 Risk January 2020 Nancy Meehan 4 4 16

 4 Risk Jan
[...]
ive. There will be a focus on earlier intervention, and while there is an 

understandable desire to keep children at home if at all possible this cannot be at all cost, as such we need to ensure that Early Help is aligned to a robust Edge of Care Service. As such we have a dedicated sufficiency 

work stream in place to support this work. 

Head of Service Front Door

Mark Grey - PeopleToo 
June 2021  

Looked After Children and Care Leavers - There will need to be a particular focus on the areas of the service which were rated as Require Improvement as the improvement plan develops. 

Permanence - we acknowledge that as an authority we have not always responded to achieving permanence for our looked after children as swiftly as we should. We need to provide more targeted support and manager 

interventions to ensure more of our looked after children have the stability and security that is offered by legal permanence. We are acutely aware that our next monitoring visit will be focussed on this area - as such this 

is a priority for this service to establish mechanisms to performance manage these arrangements. As noted above we have created a sufficiency work stream to focus solely on this area. 

Karen Ogle/Patrick McCann 

on going

Medium Term Developments

Description of development Owner By When

If partners are not fully engaged or aware of their roles and responsibilities in relation to the 

improvement activities, then some improvement actions may not be achieved. 

Senior leadership from key partners are members of the Children's 

Services Improvement Board to ensure they are involved in the strategic 

development and oversight of their agency's involvement. 

If new staff cannot be recruited, then there may be capacity issues within the service.

If the service response is inadequate, then children may come to significant harm.

Robust monitoring and oversight of casework.  Effective performance 

management and quality assurance framework, and robust governance.  

Staff development to ensure correct skills level. 

If there is low level compliance with the model of social work and statutory requirements, 

then children may come to significant harm.

A training programme has been put in place for all staff to ensure there 

is a clear understanding of the model of social work, and statutory 

requirements.

Ensure sufficient resourcing of improvement plan; Rigorous and 

systematic monitoring of improvement plan; performance management 

and quality assurance framework

If the pace of progress in implementing the improvement plan is not fast enough to meet 

the requirements for 'good' by April 2021, then Ofsted may subject the service to additional 

measures.

If skilled and experienced staff leave the organisation as a result of rapid change activity, 

then there may be capacity issues within the service.

If the quality of the data is poor, then it may result in inaccurate performance monitoring 

and analysis.

If the council's political leadership are not fully engaged or aware of their roles and 

responsibilities in relation to children's services, then there may be a lack of appropriate 

scrutiny and accountability.

A training seminar will be organised for all members to increase their 

knowledge around the potential social care journey of the child.

Recruitment and retention strategy:  ensure pay and benefits are 

competitive and robust approach to recruitment advertising targeted in 

the right areas

Data cleansing of existing data; Implementation of robust use of child 

level data by team managers; data quality reports; action by managers 

to ensure that data entered into case management system is accurate

Variance

Owner

Social Work Model - we have commenced training in restorative practice as the preferred model of social work for Torbay Council. The training is well underway and feedback is positive overall. We have also invited key 

partners to participate in this training. 
Nancy Meehan/Steve Hart

Sufficiency - We continue to have too many children in care, too many placed over 20 miles from Torbay and use a high number of residential placements including a number for very young children (under the age of 

11). In order to mitigate this situation , since the implementation of the revised Improvement Plan in October 2019, we have focused on this area. We have implemented a new sufficiency strategy. There are 5 workstreams  

established to support the implementation of the strategy , which are led by the Heads of Service, and coordinated by Steve Hart, the independent improvement advisor. A Sufficiency Board has been established, chaired 

by the DCS, which reports into SLT and the various political meetings.  The Sufficiency Board meets at regular intervals to oversee the direction of the six workpackages:- Edge of Care, Fostering , Residential and Care 

Leavers, Permanence, Learning Academy and Early Help. Business cases were developed and all have been approved via the Councils Cabinet. An implementation group has been established and project delivery is well 

underway for example the Councils Learning Academy was officially opened on the 7th September by the CEX, DCS, Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Children's Services. 

Rachel Setter

Exploitation - Torbay has not responded to those children at risk of exploitation in a coordinated and robust manner, As such this has been heavily criticised by the regulators, not only in the inspection reports but also in 

the on going monitoring visits. We have undertook to review all the processes and establish clear expectations in response to those children at risk of exploitation. We have also undertaken training in order that 

professionals can identify children at risk of exploitation, this is resulting in a better coordinated approach but there is much more to be done in this area.

Brian Mason 

To be updated 

Description of concern

on going and quarterly reports. 

Ensure that staff are supported through change.  Provide effective 

workforce development opportunities.  Recruitment and retention 

strategy put in place. 

Key Areas of Concern

By When

Progress against

Senior Responsible Officer

Programme Manager 

Overall progress narrative

The improvement programme aims to bring our children's services to a 'good' standard within two years- by April 2021.  This is an ambitious aim given the extent of failings identified by Ofsted in their inspection reports and the recent pandemic due to Covid 19.  The pandemic and 

responses although are continuing to ensure children have been seen, have impacted on the pace of change required to support this ambition. However, we have set up a robust governance structure to ensure that this improvement agenda is owned corporately by the council and by the 

wider partnership.  An improvement plan has been completed and submitted to the Department for Education, identifying 4 themes:  

• Leadership, management and governance

• A robust model of social work practice

• A sufficient and skilled workforce

• Quality assurance and audit 

We have also created a further plan that amalgamates the CSIP and the Sufficiency strategy with the actions required to meet a Ofsted inspection. 

Improvement activity at operational level is under way with an emphasis on getting the basics right to ensure a consistently good level of social work practice.  Following the last 3 monitoring visits which identified the pace of change was not sufficient and services to children had not 

improved sufficiently leaving some children in situations of harm. The focus since October 2019 when the revised improvement plan was approved was on the Single Assessment and SAFs teams. These teams primarily work with children who require statutory intervention at all levels. 

Alongside this the QA framework was reviewed and updated and those children who were subject to exploitation were considered a priority with a review of all the processes that underpin good practice. Work is also underway focused on the rest of the child's journey. The approach has 

involved ensuring that there is greater clarity in what 'good' looks like, compliance with standards and rigorous use of child level data and audit to monitor practice.  This has started to show results in some areas although due to Covid some areas have faltered whilst we respond to the 

pandemic. Whilst progress  is encouraging, there still remain significant challenges in achieving a consistently ‘good’ service.   

Current issues are listed below.  There is a particular concern in relation to workforce recruitment and retention, although this is starting to stabilise however, it remains fragile and as such it has been highlighted as ‘red’ in the report.   This will be a significant focus in the coming weeks and 

months as we work continue to work towards stabilising this element of the service.  

We have reviewed all of the data relating to CLA and finalised a 'Sufficiency Strategy' which will now be the basis of 6 workstreams. These workstreams will focus on: 

- Early Help 

- Residential and Leaving Care 

- Permanence 

Comments

Nancy Meehan 

Lisa Chittenden 

Date of Report

Overall Status

Page 1 of 14

Page 7

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Overview RAG rating

Trend

A
p

r 
2

0

##
##

##

Ju
n

 2
0

Ju
l 2

0

A
u

g 
2

0

Se
p

 2
0

1.1 % with 3 or more placements 15.4% 4.3% Snapshot 14.4% 12.6% 11.8% 9.6% 5.8% 4.3% 4.0% 10.0% ↓ 10.0% 12.4%

1.2 LAC long term placement stability % (S) 51.3% 61.7% Snapshot 60.2% 62.1% 63.5% 63.9% 61.0% 61.7% 55.0% 70.0%  70.0% 66.9%

1.3
% placed out of LA more than 20 miles 

away
29.9% 28.5% Snapshot 29.9% 30.3% 29.9% 29.0% 29.0% 28.5% 10% 15% ↓ 13.0% 12.3%

Snapshot - - - Data not available until November 2020 n/a n/a

Trend
A

p
r 

2
0

##
##

##

Ju
n

 2
0

Ju
l 2

0

A
u

g 
2

0

Se
p

 2
0

1.4
Number of missing children during 

period
216 87 YTD 18 24 24 25 23 37 N/A N/A  N/
[...]
 No of assessments in period 1701 1003 YTD 181 208 199 227 195 221  N/A N/A

2.9 % of assessment progressing to further services from Children's Social Care 65% 74% YTD 50.6% 53.6% 49.0% 47.0% 49.0% 51.0%  N/A N/A

2.10 % of strategy discussions progressing to S47 enquiry 69% 72.0% YTD 70% 67% 56% 62% 81% 76%  N/A N/A

2.11 % of S47 progression to ICPC 26.3% 21.0% YTD 45.2% 18.5% 26.4% 21.00% 19.00% 35.00%  N/A N/A

Trend

M
ar

 2
0

A
p

r 
20

M
ay

 2
0

Ju
n

 2
0

Ju
l 2

0

A
u

g 
20

2.12 Strat meetings are quorate - not available on PARIS - - - - - -

2.13
The disclosure of physical abuse results in a partnership consideration to undertake a child protection medical 

(not yet available)
- - - - - -

Period Min Upper

M
o

n
th

2019/20 Current

Theme Two: A robust model of social work practice

Overview narrative

Significant challenges remain before a consistently 'good' service is achieved.   This theme is therefore rated 'red'. There is a rigorous focus within the Children's Social Care Service on 'getting the basics right.'  This  continues to focus on the SATs and SAFs service 

area with an emphasis on application of thresholds and timeliness of decision making and the quality of practice.  Changes made to improve the operation of the MASH have been hampered due to the response to COVID and colleagues in the MASH being required 

to work virtually. There has also been work on practice relating to child sexual exploitation, those children missing  and those at risk of criminal exploitation. There has also been a strong focus on children subject to CIN, CP,PLO and our response to children looked 

after.  Our approach has included greater clarity in practice standards ('what good looks like'), which includes moving to a 'restorative practice' approach.  Increased use is also systematically being made of data and case audits through monthly performance 

surgeries.  

Whilst some very recent progress has been made in some areas, there remain signif
[...]
S

Page 30



Objectives, Principles Aims and Priorities 

Objective 

To manage municipal waste within Torbay in accordance with the waste hierarchy to 

drive service improvements and efficiencies. 

Principles 

Reflecting on the principles with the Community and Corporate Plan, our approach in delivering 

this this Waste Strategy is described below. 

Enable our communities:  We will involve and empower Torbay’s residents to take positive 

action to reduce the amount of waste we generate and increase our recycling rates.   

Use reducing resources to best effect:  We will work to reduce the amount of waste that we 

generate in Torbay, reusing goods and materials wherever possible.  

Reduce demand through prevention and innovation:  We will put in place initiatives and 

mechanisms which aim to reduce the amount of waste we generate, in particular reducing the 

amount of residual waste that we dispose of.   

Integrated and joined up approach:  We will work to meet the Government’s plans for resource 

and waste management and will seek to enable adoption of new legislation as and when it is 

introduced.  We will work to ensure consistency of collections across neighbouring local 

authorities, aligning our Strategy with the Devon Resources and Waste Strategy and providing 

opportunities for partnership working towards shared objectives. 

Aims 

In implementing this Strategy, Torbay Council aims to: 

 Encourage positive behaviour change and facilitate management of waste further up the waste

hierarchy within Torbay’s households.

 Increase the recycling rate and contribute towards the national targets of 55% recycling by

2025 and 60% by 2030.

 Reduce the amount of waste sent for disposal, thereby reducing carbon emissions and the

associated financial costs

 Develop a resilient service which can adapt to new technology and changing legislation.

Page 31



  

 

Priority Actions and Proposals 

Why do we need to change what we do? 

The Climate 
[...]
es of waste so to get to 50% recycling rate would be a 

realistic target. Therefore a 5,000 tonne improvement over a period of probably two to three years 

should be achievable and this would not only give a financial benefit of £475k in disposal savings 

but would also provide an income benefit from the sale of recycled materials. The income 

predictions over the next few years are extremely difficult to forecast, as the markets are highly 

volatile, especially with the uncertainty of COVID-19. 

Page 33



  

 

The disposal saving is much more certain due to the disposal contract that is in place with the 

Energy from waste plant in Plymouth, but what is clear is that by recycling more the financial gains 

are significant.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 34



  

 

Making the Changes 

Action 1:  Increased education, engagement and communication 

We will develop and deliver a new education programme to be established across the whole Bay.  

By improving the way that residents separate and present their recycling for collection, collection 

round efficiencies can be achieved. 

We will promote food waste collections more widely and work to facilitate increased uptake of the 

service.   

New technology will identify those households who recycle very little and help and support to 

increase participation in recycling services will be provided in a way that is tailored to their needs. 

Current high performing recyclers will be provided with more detailed information about the 

recycling service so that their recycling behaviour can be maximised and to encourage reduction 

of waste through changes to their consumer behaviour.  We will work with these households to 

help to increase efficiency of recycling and waste services, for example by providing stickers for 

their recycling containers showing how materials can be separated to aid collection. 

We will give confidence to our residents that the material that is presented for recycling is in the 

major

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and 
Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cowell, Hill, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, 

Long, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
15 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Leader of the Council - Councillor 
Steve Darling (who was represented by the Deputy Leader of the Council - 
Councillor Cowell) and the Director of Public Health. 
 

16 Children's Services Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services provided an overview of a letter from 
the Children’s Services Commissioner in respect of the assessment of Torbay 
Council’s leadership capacity and intervention for Children’s Services, which 
showed that positive steps had been taken to improve performance within the 
Service and acknowledged the cross party support to make the improvements, 
whilst recognising that there was still a lot of work to do before Torbay was in the 
position it would wish to be in. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Director for Children’s Services presented the submitted 
performance report which showed that good progress had been made in some 
areas, with an overall performance rating of amber, although many of the areas 
were still showing as red and in need of further improvement.  The Board 
challenged the Improvement Plan Quarterly report and the Cabinet Member and 
Director for Children’s Services responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 an increase in referrals and the impact of Covid-19 and what action was 
being taken to ensure that all children received direct face to face contact; 

 how we ensured the Council was picking up children who were not known to 
Children’s Services to ensure that they receive support; 

 if the ambition to be judged ‘good’ by April 2021 was realistic and what 
difference this was making for children; 

 details and reasons for the number of children living more than 20 miles 
away from Torbay and benchmarking comparisons compared to other local 
authorities in addition to national averages which may not give a fair 
comparison to Torbay due to it being a coastal authority; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 

 
 

 issues in respect of child criminal and sexual exploitation and the actions 
being taken to address this in partnership with the Police and other agencies; 

 agency staff and the new social worker learning academy; 

 missing children and child trafficking; and 

 child homelessness assessments which had been raised as an issue in the 
2015 and 2018 Ofsted Inspections. 

 
Members also noted that there had been a recent Ofsted inspection of the Youth 
Offending Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Board thanked the staff and partners for the progress made to date 

in respect of Children’s Services and noted that there was still further work to 
be carried out to ensure that Children’s Services was where it wishes to be 
to ensure the best outcomes for our children and young people; 

 
(ii) that detailed comparison of data, including coastal communities and similar 

authorities, be provided to Members of the Board;  
 
(iii) that the Youth Offending Team Ofsted report be presented to a future 

meeting of the Board; and 
 
(iv) that the Police be invited to a future meeting of the Board to provide an 

update on the changes to working practices in respect of county lines and 
child exploitation (unanimous). 

 
17 Resource and Waste Management Strategy  

 
The Board considered the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy and 
supported the overall aims to reduce waste and increase recycling to help tackle 
climate change.  Members discussed and asked questions in relation to the 
following areas: 
 

 what other options for saving money and increasing recycling had been 
considered; 

 what happened to the green waste; 

 issues in connection with the proposed trial of three weekly collections and 
increasing recycling in town centre and Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs); 

 the difference in the budget shown in the Resource and Waste Management 
Strategy - £475k in two to three years and £600k in 2021/2022 in the draft 
budget proposals; 

 trends for percentages for recycling targets and some of the reasons for the 
decline; 

 impact on climate change of positive action being taken to reduce the 
amount of waste going to the energy from waste plant and the increase in 
recycling; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 

 
 

 waste fleet and staffing resources, including the appointment of new 
recycling officers; 

 the role of education and role of planning to ensure that adequate bin 
storage provision is included within developments; 

 role of large supermarkets and local organisations in helping to reduce 
waste, especially plastic and making more use of easily recycled materials. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
(i) that when the Christmas bin collection notices go out to households this 

includes information on recycling and the financial and environmental benefit 
of increasing recycling; 

 
(ii) that consideration be given to other areas to improve recycling in addition to 

improving kerbside recycling; 
 
(iii) that the Resource and Waste Strategy should include a glossary of 

abbreviations and an appendix with the planning advice to developers; 
 
(vi) that a detailed written response be provided to the Board on the breakdown 

of the £500k savings for 2021/2022 from SWISCo identified within the 
budget consultation proposals; and 

 
(vii) to request officers to liaise with the five major waste producers in Torbay to 

see if they can work together to help reduce waste and increase recycling 
(unanimous). 

 
18 Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 Period 4  

 
The Board considered and noted the budget monitoring report which provided a 
high level budget summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income 
and expenditure for the financial year 2020/2021.  It was based on the figures as at 
the end of the Quarter 2.  Members noted that the report had been prepared prior to 
the announcement of the second lockdown, which would have further impact on the 
revenue budget. 
 
The Deputy Head of Finance provided a verbal update on additional Government 
funding announced since the report had been produced which included £1.6m un-
ringfenced funding, £8 per head for enforcing local restrictions to be spent by the 
Public Health Team to help stop people spreading the virus, £500k towards food 
and bills over the winter period linked to the free school meals highlighted nationally 
and Business Grants Funding. 
 
It was noted that the budget remained under significant financial pressure, after the 
application of Government funding, the anticipated underspend in Children’s 
Services of £3.3m and use of specific reserves with a forecasted overspend of £2.2 
million.  The main pressures related to reduction in car park income, costs for the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
 

 
 

two leisure centres and the reduction of income received from the Collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates, known as ‘the Collection Fund’ as a direct result 
of Covid-19.  The Government had agreed for Council’s to roll forward the deficit 
from the Collection Fund over the next three year’s budget which would have 
significant pressures on services over this period to cover the current £5.2m deficit.   
 
Members welcomed the additional funding provided by the Government to date to 
help support the Council as a consequence of Covid-19 and requested a 
breakdown of this funding to be presented to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board also noted that the report highlighted that the Council’s clear view was 
that the financial impact of Covid-19 should be funded by the Government and not 
be a cost to the local tax payer or result in a detrimental impact on service provision 
for residents. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions, in particular around Covid-19 pressures, 
including those relating to the two leisure centres (Riviera International Conference 
Centre (RICC) and Torbay Leisure Centre) and issues in connection with the future 
operation of the RICC; capital projects such as the purchase of new properties to 
support people who were homeless and the investment fund. 
 

19 Duration of Meeting  
 
At this juncture, the Democratic Services Team Leader reported that the meeting 
had exceeded four hours in duration and had indicated that the remainder of the 
business left on the agenda must be transacted at the meeting.  In accordance with 
Standing Order A11, the Board voted to continue the meeting. 
 

20 Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator presented the report of the Priorities and 
Resources Review Panel on their review of the draft Revenue and Capital Budget 
for 2021/2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to the rewording of paragraph 3.2. from ‘increase in domestic abuse 
cases’ to read ‘increase in referrals via the front door through the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH)’, the Overview and Scrutiny report on the review of the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022 be approved and submitted to the Cabinet 
for consideration as part of the budget consultation process. 
 


